

TU Dublin

Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 1, 2023

Non-Personal Requests

Disclosures are listed in order of the date the request was received by TU Dublin. Please note that, for privacy reasons, identifying information such as the name of the requester is not included in the Disclosure Log. Also, details relating to FOI requests for personal information are not listed. In Q1, 2023, a total number of 21 FOI requests were received, 16 non-personal requests and 3 personal requests and 2 mixed requests.

FOI Reference	Date Request Received	Requester Category	Description of Request	Decision	Date of Response
FOI 23-001	03.01.23	Staff	Request pertains to the Convene Budget for the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 December 2022.	Refused Section 15(1)(g)	10.01.23
FOI 23-002	04.01.23	Staff	Request pertains to Convene Project Management in the period from 30 March to 8 October 2022.	Refused Section 15(1)(g)	10.01.23
FOI 23-003	10.01.23	Staff	Request pertains to Convene Budget in the period 30 March to 31 May 2022.	Refused Section 15(1)(g)	10.01.23
FOI 23-004	10.01.23	Staff	Request for documentation pertaining to the employment records of the number of people of colour/ other ethnic minorities employed by TU Dublin including career progression data for TU Dublin in the period 2012 to 2022.	Refused Section 15(1)(a)	08.02.23
FOI 23-005	11.01.23	Staff	Request pertains to Convene Budget for the period 30 March to 31 December 2022.	Withdrawn by Requester	17.01.23
FOI 23-006	28.02.23 Amended	Journalist	Request relates to details of the tuition fee breakdown and allocation of expenditure in relation to a particular part-time course in TU Dublin.	Refused Section 15(1)(a)	28.03.23
FOI 23-010	16.02.23	Journalist	Request relates to expenditure on the provision of mental health services in the academic year September 2021 to summer 2022 and academic year September 2022 to February 2023, and the number of students who availed of mental health services at the university in the same time periods.	Granted	16.03.23
FOI 23-011	16.02.23	Journalist	Request relates to the average wait time for access to mental health services in the university during the academic year September 2021/2022.	Granted	16.03.23
FOI 23-012	23.02.23	Journalist	Request relates to the number of cases of sexual harassment and/or abuse that were reported in TU Dublin by students and staff in each of the years 2019 to 2022, including records citing the number of students or staff who were fined, suspended, or expelled following such allegations in each of the years outlined, including details relating to gender.	Refused Section 37(1)	22.03.23
FOI 23-013	24.02.23	Journalist	Request relates to Fitness to Study and Fitness to Practice Committees held at TU Dublin from 2019 to February 2023.	Refused Section (15)(1)(a)	22.03.23
FOI 23-014	28.02.23	Journalist	Request relates to correspondence held by the President of TU Dublin referring or relating to the prevalence of racist attacks on students of TU Dublin for the period 1 September 2022 to 28 February 2023.	Part-granted Section 37(1)	27.03.23
FOI 23-015	01.03.23	Staff	Request relates to the Organisational Design Project Steering Board pertaining to Access and Apprenticeship for records relating to the Terms of Reference, committee members,	Refused Section 15(1)(a)	27.03.23



TU Dublin

Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 1, 2023

Non-Personal Requests

			dates of committee meetings and minutes of meetings from September 2022 to February 2023.		
FOI 23-016	13.03.23	Client	Request consisted of 15 parts.	Refused Section 15(1)(g)	12.04.23
FOI 23-017	13.03.23	Client	Request consisted of 20 parts.	Refused Section 15(1)(g)	12.04.23
FOI 23-018	15.03.23	Others - public	Request relates to information relating to ICT Supplier Details and Contract Start and End Dates relating to Information Technology and IT.	Withdrawn by requester	16.03.23
FOI 23-019	26.04.23 amended:	Client	Request relates to the Applied Social Studies in Social Care Level 8 course TU991 run by the Department of Humanities for records relating to the course description and Early Exit Award Policy from 2017.	Part-granted Section 15(1)(a)	23.05.23
FOI 23-020	22.03.23	Others - public	Request relates to records pertaining to the College of Engineering and Built Environment, for the Subject Preparing for Employment from the inception of TU Dublin on the first of January 2019 until 2023, including numbers of students in each year, number of students in each year who completed the course, number of withdrawals, number of students who passed or failed the course and number of students who were awaiting grading.	Refused Section 15(1)(b)	23.05.23
FOI 23-021	28.03.23	Journalist	Request relates to records of accepted and rejected donations, gifts, grants and research funding received from Chinese individuals, Chinese companies, Chinese charities, Chinese government departments/agencies, and other Chinese organisations' over €10,000 for financial years 2019/20, 2020/21 and up until the end of 2022 for TU Dublin.	Part-granted Section 15(1)(a) - Part 2	25.04.23

The CATEGORY OF REQUESTER TABLE is divided into six categories -

- 1. Journalists,
- 2. Business/Interest Groups,
- 3. Oireachtas/Public Representatives,
- 4. Staff,
- 5. Client,
- 6. Others.
 - 1. Requests shown in the Business/Interest Groups category would include requests for <u>non-personal</u> records from: business people, interest groups, solicitors, accountants, trade unions, etc.
 - 2. Requests shown in the Oireachtas/Public Representative category would include requests from Members of the Oireachtas and from elected members of Local Authorities.
 - 3. Requests shown in the Client category would include a request for records which related primarily to services that the requester had received from a public body e.g., Request from a Student to a body in the education sector etc.